## CITY OF OAKLAND Public Ethics Commission

RESOLUTION NO. 20-01 [Proposed 3-2-20]



ATTACHMENT

### By action of the Oakland Public Ethics Commission:

**WHEREAS,** Oakland City Charter Section 202 requires the Public Ethics Commission (Commission) to bi-annually adjust City Councilmember salaries by the increase in the Consumer Price Index over the preceding two years and to optionally adjust salaries beyond the increase in the Consumer Price Index up to a total of five percent per year; and

WHEREAS, the Commission-authorized annual salary for Oakland City Councilmembers is \$91,018.25, effective July 2018; and

**WHEREAS,** the consumer price index for the San Francisco Bay Area increased by a total of 7.1 percent between December 2017 and December 2019; and

#### Now, therefore be it:

**RESOLVED,** that the Commission does hereby authorize a salary increase of 7.1 percent for the office of City Councilmember as mandated by City Charter Section 202, for a total annual salary of up to \$97,480.55, effective as of the first payroll period of Fiscal Year 2020-21; and

**RESOLVED,** that the Commission does not authorize any additional increase beyond that required by the Oakland City Charter.

#### **CERTIFICATION RE: APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION**

The foregoing Resolution was presented for approval at a duly noticed meeting of the City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission held on March 3, 2020, where a quorum of the membership of the Commission was present. The Commission approved the resolution by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director Oakland Public Ethics Commission Date

# **ATTACHMENT 7**